CHAPTER 76
HOUSE BILL No. 2731

AN Act concerning wildlife; authorizing implementation of a landowner deer management
pilot program; providing for certain voluntary contributions to Kansas Farmers and
Hunters Feeding the Hungry; amending K.S.A. 32-980 and K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 32-968
and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 32-968 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 32-968. (a) The department is hereby authorized and directed to
develop a report containing recommendations for the establishment of a
landowner deer management program. The report shall include recom-
mended procedures, requirements and guidelines to provide qualified
landowners an allotment of antlered and antlerless deer permits that may
be transferred by the landowner to resident or nonresident deer hunters
for use on such landowner’s property and may include such other rec-
ommendations as the department finds appropriate. Such report shall be
presented to the senate natural resources committee and the house tour-
ism and parks committee on or before January 15, 2004.

(b) The department is hereby authorized to implement a pilot pro-
gram not to exceed five project locations for the landowner deer manage-
ment program. Landowners who participate in the landowner deer man-
agement program shall not be eligible to apply for and receive nonresident
deer permits pursuant to subsection (0) of K.S.A. 32-937, and amendments
thereto. Deer permits authorized for the program shall be restricted to
the property described in the individual plan and the number of permits
shall be established in an agreement with the landowner and the depart-
ment using criteria developed by the department. Permits issued through
the landowner deer management program shall not be part of the non-
resident deer permit allocation allowed under subsection (m) of K.S.A.
32-937, and amendments thereto. The secretary shall adopt, in accordance
with K.S.A. 32-805, and amendments thereto, rules and regulations pro-
viding for the implementation and evaluation of the pilot program and
issuance of permits within the landowner deer management program. The
provisions of this subsection shall expire January 1, 2008.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 32-980 is hereby amended to read as follows: 32-980.
(a) The secretary shall adopt, in accordance with K.S.A. 32-805 and
amendments thereto, rules and regulations prescribing:

(1) Procedures for, the form and content of and the requirements for
applications for licenses, permits, stamps and other issues of the depart-
ment, and duplicates thereof; and

(2) procedures for issuance of and the form and content of licenses,
permits, stamps and other issues of the department, and duplicates
thereof.

(b) The secretary shall provide for both resident and nonresident li-
censes, permits, stamps and other issues of the department, and dupli-
cates thereof, except that:

(1) A nonresident who is on active duty with any branch or depart-
ment of the armed forces of the United States while stationed within this
state may purchase licenses, permits, stamps and other issues of the de-
partment, except a lifetime fishing, hunting or furharvester or combina-
tion hunting and fishing license as provided in K.S.A. 32-930 and amend-
ments thereto, and may engage in any activity authorized by such license,
permit, stamp or other issue under the same conditions as a resident of
this state. Such person shall carry in the person’s possession when fishing,
hunting or furharvesting such license, permit, stamp or other issue and a
card or other evidence identifying such person as being on active duty in
the armed forces of the United States.

(2) A person who is on active duty with any branch or department of
the armed forces of the United States and who was a resident of this state
immediately prior to entry into the armed forces, and any member of the
immediate family of such person who is domiciled with such person, may
purchase licenses, permits, stamps and other issues of the department
and may engage in any activity authorized by such license, permit, stamp
or other issue under the same conditions as a resident of this state.

(3) A nonresident who is a registered full time student in residence
of a public or private secondary, postsecondary or vocational school lo-



cated in this state may purchase licenses, permits, stamps and other issues
of the department, except a lifetime fishing, hunting or furharvester or
combination hunting and fishing license as provided in K.S.A. 32-930 and
amendments thereto, and may engage in any activity authorized by such
license, permit, stamp or other issue under the same conditions as a res-
ident of this state. Such person shall carry in the person’s possession when
fishing, hunting or furharvesting such license, permit, stamp or other
issue and a card or other evidence identifying such person as a full time
student.

(¢) The forms adopted pursuant to this section for hunting licenses
shall include a provision for the applicant to make a voluntary contri-
bution of $2 or more to support the activities of Kansas Farmers and
Hunters Feeding the Hungry.

New Sec. 3. (a) The feed the hungry fund is hereby established in
the state treasury. The secretary, in accordance with the provisions of
K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto, shall remit to the state trea-
surer all moneys received by the secretary from contributions pursuant
to subsection (c) of K.S.A. 32-980, and amendments thereto. Upon re-
ceipt of the remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount
in the state treasury and credit it to the fund.

(b) Moneys in the feed the hungry fund shall be disbursed quarterly
to Kansas Farmers and Hunters Feeding the Hungry to support its pro-

rams.
8 (¢) On or before the 10th of each month, the director of accounts
and reports shall transfer from the state general fund to the feed the
hungry fund interest earnings based on:

(1) The average daily balance of moneys in the feed the hungry fund
for the preceding month; and

(2) the net earnings rate for the pooled money investment portfolio
for the preceding month.

(d) All expenditures from the feed the hungry fund shall be made in
accordance with appropriation acts upon warrants of the director of ac-
counts and reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the secretary
for the purposes set forth in this section.

(e) The secretary shall report annually, beginning on February 1,
2006, to the house committee on tourism and parks and the senate com-
mittee on natural resources on the state of contributions to the feed the
hungry fund and the disbursements to Kansas Farmers and Hunters Feed-
ing the Hungry.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 32-980 and K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 32-968 are hereby re-
pealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 14, 2004.



